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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
SMISHER MULE RANCH @ 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
SANTA CLARITA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA 981321
AUGUST 11, 2004

CHINATRUST BANK (USA)

GEQ4036

APPENDIX IV

SITE MAPS

F g GABRIEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT CHINATRUST BANK (USA)

SMISHER MULE RANCH @ 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
SANTA CLARITA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA 81321

AUGUST 11, 2004 GE04036
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

msmponmmmfmuunwwmamwmmmm NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY
SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. It can not be concluded from this that information for the target and surrounding properties does nol
exist from other sources. Any , estimales, ratings or risk codes in this report are provided for illustrative purposes anly, and are
not intended to provide, ﬂorshou bamemratadaspcwldlnga gm mgardlng or p&r:diwonaﬂnmcasiol any environmental risk for

any property.  Any liability onlhepaﬂdEDR strictly limited 1o a re

c‘?‘vl'hhi by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or formal, In whole
danympoﬂormnpofEnvimmmﬂatDamResourms Inc., or its affil , Is prohibitad without prior written permission

EDR and its logos (including Sanborm and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user,

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

24524 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321

COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 34.370700 - 34" 22' 14.5"
Longitude (West): 118.558800 - 118" 33' 31.7"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11
UTM X (Meters): 356666.8
UTM Y (Meters): 3804165.0
Elevation: 1294 fi. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 34118-C5 OAT MOUNTAIN, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was nol listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of avallable ( "reasonably ascertainable *) government
records either on the targel property or within the ASTM E 1627-00 search radius around the largel
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

o National Priority List

Proposed NPL. ... ___. Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLYS ... .. .. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERC:NFRAP. .. .o aiaeaaae CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS........cccacuauns Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD. ..o ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

RCRIS-LQG. ... .. ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

RCRISSQG................. Resource Consarvation and Recovery Information Systern

BRNE . i iiicciinmins Emergency Respanse Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

L e Annual Workplan Sites

TC01284171.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CalSites................_... Calsites Database

CHMIRS. ... ... ... .......... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
e "Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Notify65. .. . .. ... Proposition 65 Records

TR PR v st Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

BWERE. .. e insreiinss Solid Waste Information System

WMUDS/SWAT. ... ... .. Waste Management Unit Database

LUST. ..................._.. Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN. ... Bond Expenditure Plan

UYL e List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

| R P Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

INDIAN UST................. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANLUST.. ... ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIBTUBY. o nniaccennsssss Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT.. ... ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

2 [ S Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL._______________ National Priority List Deletions

FINDS. ... eeeeeeeaae. Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HRS o Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
T e e Material Licensing Tracking System

HNES. .. . eseismrsssa Mines Master Index File

NPLLiens ... . ... ... ... ___ Federal Superfund Liens

PR . s PCB Activity Database System

Formery Used Defense Sites

TR . svm e Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

INDIAN RESERV. . _____.___. Indian Reservations

B o e s s i Department of Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. ... ___. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

RAATS: ..o RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

;.. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

L, Toxic Substances Control Act
1 TR Section 7 Tracking Systems

g R ——— FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

o S O Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS. ................. Cleaner Facilities

GARANWDE. .. cirsrssssssansass Waste Discharge System

N DU List of Deed Restrictions

b = School Property Evaluation Program

L R T No Further Action Determination

- Emissions Inventory Data
REE....ciiccvammanssiissomen Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
MR st Properties Needing Further Evaluation

GABME... . oirvaiaiss Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
7V | R ——_ Facility and Manifest Data

LA Co. Site Mitigation. .. _._. Site Mitigation List

AOCONCERN._............. San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
CoalGas...__............... Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Siles

TCO1244171.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS. ... _____ A Listing of Brownfields Sites
TR o e e s s et s sy e iEimitit Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were Identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer lo the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.
Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STATE ASTM STANDARD

CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground slorage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed thal there is 1 CA FID UST sile
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
CALIF HWY PATROL 25111 CHIQUELLA LN 1/8 - 1/AWNW 2 6
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
HMS: Los Angeles County Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.
A review of the LOS ANGELES CO. HMS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LOS
ANGELES CO. HMS sile within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
LYON CANYON OIL CORP 25000 N THE OLD RD 0-1/8 WSW1 6

TCO1244371 4r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

HANGERS CLEANERS

BUILDING #8 LONG BEACH NAVAL
AMERICAN PACIFIC INTL

BILL SMALL'S MUD SUMP

ARCO PRODUCTS #06179

NEWHALL LAND & FARMING WELL B8
NEWHALL LAND FARMING WELL 156

IM STRICKLAND

FRIENDLY VALLEY ASSOCIATION 1
FRIENDLY VALLEY

FRIENDLY VALLEY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIA
FRIENDLY VILLAGE COMMUNITY ASSOCIA
FRIENDLY VALLEY HOA

FRIENDLY VALLEY HOA

FRIENDLY VALLEY HOA

ORTHOPEDIC & SPORTS MEDICINE
TEXACO REFINING AND MARKETING INC
LARRY EPSTEIN

FRIENDLY VALLEY HOMEOWER'S ASSOC
TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
BUSY BEE DRY CLEANERS

5/126 INTER@SANTA CLAR BRIDGE
HIGH DESERT OIL CO. INC.

PRESTIGE STATIONS #5491

PAPA JOHNS PIZZA

AV ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
WEST COAST AUTOMOTIVE EQUIP,
ENTERPRISE STATIONS, INC. #53
CHEVRON USA SS 095436

RANDY'S AUTO

UNOCAL

TACO BELL RESTAURANT

AUTO DOCTOR

ARCO #06179

SIERRA CENTER ASSO,, LLC

K&D AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

AUSTIN HYDRALULICS

FIRESTONE TIRE SVC. CENTER
SAFELITE AUTO GLASS

Database(s)

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, CLEANERS
LUST, CHMIRS
CERC-NFRAP

SWFILF

uUsT

AST

AST

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

HAZNET

RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
CAWDS

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO, HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LOS ANGELES CO, HMS

TCO1244171.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 18-14 14-12 12-1 =1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ERNS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 1]
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS 0.1256 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 85 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0]
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 1] 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uUsT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
vCcP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR (1]
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 Q 0 NR NR o
RAATS P, NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

TC01244171.1r Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY
Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 12 -1 > 1 Plotted
TSCA 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA WDS 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFE 0.250 0 o NR NR NR 0
CASLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Los Angeles Co. HMS 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
LA Co. Site Mitigation 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 (o] 0 0 NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
vCcP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Targel Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01244171.9r Page 5




Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (f1.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.
1 LYON CANYON OIL CORP LOS ANGELES CO. HMS  U003063169
WSW 25000 N THE OLD RD N/A
<1/8 UNINCORPORATED, CA
620 ft.
s gy HMFS:{:iI.ily Id: 007393-107755
e Area 7

Actual: Facility Type: 103
1318 fr. Permit Number: 000008687 Permit Status: Closed

Facility Status:  Ciosed

Reglon: Los Angeles County:
2 CALIF HWY PATROL CAFID UST S101587120
WNW 25111 CHIQUELLA LN NIA
1/8-1/4 NEWHALL, CA 91321
851 f.
Relative:  FID!
Higher Fadility 1D: 18054903 Regulate ID: 00007677

Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Actual: Cortese Code:  Not reporied SIC Code: Not reporied
1305 fr. Status: Active Facility Te!: (818) 000-0000

Mail To: Not reported

25111 CHIQUELLA LN
NEWHALL, CA 81321

Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reparted

DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported

Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00

EPA ID: Not reported

Commants: Not raported
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QHPHAN HUMMARY

ity EDH 1D it Name Sitn Ackiiman F] Diastabausis)
LO8 ANGELES COUNTY  S10BEIMTS BLILDING B0 LOMEG BEACH NAVAL LUST, CHMIfS
NEWHALL BI000BRE1D 1M ETRICKLAND 10230 A /B AVE OF THE OAKS B2 HAZNET
WEWHALL B10S0ASTRO  FRIENDLY VALLEY ASSOCIATION 1 19238 | 10187 AVE OF THE QAR 9122t MAZNETY
MEWHALL BI04567913  FRIENDLY VALLEY 1R AVE OF THE OAKS IMITS E. A3 HAZHET
WEWHALL S1000A5H0Y  FRIENDLY VALLEY MOMEOWNIERS ASSOCIA 10348 AVE OF THE GAKS 01321 MAZNET
NEWHALL S100UBATI0  FRIENDLY VILLAGE COMMUMNITY ASSOCIA 1930 AVE OF THE OAXDS UMNITS 1. 1A MAZNET
NEWHALL ST06000131  FRAEMDLY VALLEY HOA 19926 AVENUE OF THE OAXE UNIT PIE HAZNET
WEWHALL S106000321 FRIENDLY VALLEY HOA TR0 AVENUE OF THE OANS LT A3 HAZNET
NEWHALL S106090322 FRIENDLY VALLEY HOW 10152 AVENUE OF THE OAXS LNIT G121 MAZNET
MEWHALL S10342745 ORTHOPEDNC & SPORTS MEINCINE 2206 LYONS AVENUE 1321 HAZNET
NEWHALL SIMETE100 TEXACD REFINING AND MARKETING INC 24440 W LYONS IR HAZNET
MEWMALL NGB 131 ARCO PROOUCTS 806179 400 SIERRA HWY & A 91321 usr
MEWHALL HOOIATHE12  AMERICAN PACHIC NTL TOWSLEY CYN 9321 CERC-NFRAF
NEWHALL 1000439615 BUSY BEE DRY CLEANERS 125235 WILEY CYM RD 9112t ACRIS-S0G, FINDS
SANTA CLARITA AIDOTBAL45  NEWHALL LAND & FARMNG WELL B8 HWY 126 AND TODD AST
SANTA CLARITA ATO0IBL446 NEWHALL LAND FARMING WELL 158 158 HWY 126 AND TODO AST
BANTA CLARITA S103974297 LARRY EPSTEN 19153 | 1SS AVE OF THE QAKX 1321 HAZNET
SANTA CLARITA 5103638807 FRIENDLY VALLEY HOMEDWER'S ASSOC 18345 AVE OF THE QAKS 81321 HAZINET
BANTA CLARITA 5103340253 HILL SMALLS MUD SUMP AT END OF AVEMUE OF THE QAKS BWFLF
 BANTA CLARITA S100100477T  S126 INTERGESANTA CLAR BFRUDGE SN2 INTERGSANTA CLAR BRIDGE CAWDS
BANTA CLARITA S10S0X5739  TEXMACO ENVIROMMENTAL SERVICES 24450 W LYONS 1321 MAZNET
SANTA CLARITA SI05053500 HIGH DESERT OR CO. INC. 23850 W LYONS AVE B LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
BANTA CLARITA 5105053501 PRESTIGE STATIONS #5481 24018 W LYONS AVE LOS ANGELES GO HMS
SANTA CLARITA SHRMTTIZ0 PAPA JOMNSE PUIA 230 W LYONS AVE #1 /2 LOS ANGELES CO_HMS
SANTA CLARITA S10AMETTE AV ENVIRDNMENTAL TECHNOL OGIES 23047 W LYONS AVE A LOS ANGELES CO, HMS
BANTA CLARITA SIGMGITE  WEST COAST AUTOMOTIVE EQUIP 23042 W LYONS AVE B LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA S102945179  ENTERPRISE STATIONS. INC. #43 23050 W LYONS AVE A LOS ANGELES CO. MMS
SANTA CLARITR SUMTMME CHEVRON LISA 55 086L08 24018 W LYONS AVE LOB ANGELES CO. HMS
BANTA CLARITA B104734800 RANDY'S AUTO 1B007 W SIERSA HWY A LOS ANGELES CO HMS
BANTA CLARITA S105083577  UNDCAL MA0H N BIERRA HWY LOS ANGELES CO. S
SANTA CLARITA S105053507  TAGO RELL RESTAURANT TT125 N SIERRA WWY 5210 LIOB ANGELES CO HMS
BANTA CLARITA STMTIAES4  AUTO DOCTOR THOOT W SIERAA HWY B LOB ANGELES €O Hun
SANTA CLARITA S22 ARCO o819 6400 N SIERRA HNT LOS ANGELES CO HMs
SANTA CLARITA S108570360 MIERRA CENTER ASSO LLC 2125 M SIERRA HWY 1010 LOS ANGILES CO HMa
BANTA CLAFUTA BA0VMARSD  WAD ALITOMOTIVE REPAIR 18000 W SIEHRA HWY A LOS ANGELES GO HMS
BANTA CLARITA SII0A5152  AUSTIN HYDRALULICS 2227 N HIERRA 1Y B LOS ANGELES CO HMS
BANTA CLARITA SI0MMES6E FIRESTONE TWRE SV CENTER ITIIS N GIERRA WY A LOS ANGELES £0, MMS
BANTA CLARITA 5103040507 SAFELITE AUTD GLASS IT126 N KIERRA HWY © LOS ANGELES €0 1S
BANTA CLARITA BI0AOHBATY  MANGERS CLEANERS 26458 THE OLD RD LOB ANGELES CO. HMS. CLEANER!
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